After proper verification, he was arrested at the office of OC-CDO/IE Unit i.e. SP Imphal East office Complex, Porompat Imphal-East District at 10:36 p.m. by observing due formalities. One mobile phone (Redmi Note 10 Pro) bearing IMEI no. 865455057922585/21 and 865455057922593/21 along with two Airtel SIM cards bearing no. 8991160990017984314U and 8991160990011275201U was recovered and seized from his possession by observing necessary formalities at 10:40 p.m.

Therefore, the arrested person along with the seized mobile phone is being handed over to you for taking up further necessary legal action against him.

Imphal, the 3rd August, 2024.

Yours faithfully,

(SI.B. Debson Singh)
Commando Imphal East Unit.

Commando Import is treated as an an property (2) [191(3)]

This report is treated as an property (2) [191(3)]

OE & FIR NO. 443 (08) 2024 PRJ-PS

N/S 310 [49/52/54 | 56 | 190 | 191 | 2) A. Aut.

B NS, 2023 & 25 (1-B), 17-c) A. Aut.

OE Pohempad - PS

OBJECT In Charge

Officer In Charge

Porompat Police Station

Imphal East, Manipur

Imphal East, Manipur

The Officer-in-Charge,
Porompat Police Station,
Imphal-East District, Manipur.



Subject

Report.

Sir,

I have the honour to report that today i.e. the 2nd August, 2024 at about 9:30 a.m. received a reliable information that a member of a gang of armed miscreants was present in Naoremthong Takhellambam Leikai, Imphal West District. Immediately, teams of CDO/IE unit led by myself under the command of OC-CDO/IE Unit proceeded to the said place after providing prior information to Control room Imphal-West District Police. On reaching the said place, proper briefing was provided by my superior officers and conducted search at one suspected house in the area. In that, one individual who identified himself as one Meinam Rohitkanta Meitei @ Aboy (29 years) S/o Meinam Thoiba Meitei of Naoremthong Takhellambam Leikai, near NG College, Imphal West District was found in a suspicious manner. When the police team tried to verify further some womenfolk of the locality started rising alarms and they gathered at the house. Having apprehension of the law and order issue, the person and his family members were informed to come to the office of OC-CDO/IE unit for verification and the police teams were left.

The suspected person came to the office of the OC-CDO/IE Unit with his elder brother namely Meinam Manglemjao Metei, aged about 33 years, S/o Meinam Thoiba Meitei of Naoremthong Takhellambam Leikai, near NG College, Imphal West District on their own vehicle and reported to OC-CDO/IE at about 11:30 a.m. Being confined to some sort of unavoidable circumstances of the ongoing law and order situation, the Officer-in-Charge, CDO/IE Unit unable to come back to office and verified the person immediately. The said suspected person (Meinam Rohitkanta Meitei) wait for OC-CDO/IE till late evening at the office gate of SP Imphal-East office complex, Porompat, Imphal East District.

On further verification of the suspected person, conducted after reaching OC-CDO/IE Unit at his office, he (Meinam Rohitkanta Meitei) stated that he is an active member of a gang of armed miscreants. He further confessed that he indulged in many anti-social and unlawful activities by possessing different sophisticated weapons including AK 47 rifles, LMG, INSAS rifles.

Further, he stated that his gang members are operating mainly in Imphal-East and West District area. He further stated that through social media he instigated general public to mobilise and participate in rallies, protest etc. He created WhatsApp goups like 'Kachin Koya Paodam' etc. to spread his propaganda and to instigate people.

On further verification of the suspected person, conducted after reaching OC-CDO/IE Unit at his office, he (Meinam Rohitkanta Meitei) stated that he is an active member of a gang of armed miscreants. He further confessed that he indulged in many anti-social and unlawful activities by possessing different sophisticated weapons including AK 47 rifles, LMG, INSAS rifles.

Further, he stated that his gang members are operating mainly in Imphal-East and West District area. He further stated that through social media he instigated general public to mobilise and participate in rallies, protest etc. He created WhatsApp goups like 'Kachin Koya Paodam' etc. to spread his propaganda and to instigate people.

After proper verification, he was arrested at the office of OC-CDO/IE Unit i.e. SP Imphal East office Complex, Porompat Imphal-East District at 10:36 p.m. by observing due formalities. One mobile phone (Redmi Note 10 Pro) bearing IMEI no. 865455057922585/21 and 865455057922593/21 along with two Airtel SIM cards bearing no. 8991160990017984314U and 8991160990011275201U was recovered and seized from his possession by observing necessary formalities at 10:40 p.m.

Therefore, the arrested person along with the seized mobile phone is being handed over to you for taking up further necessary legal action against him.

Imphal, the 3rd August, 2024.

Yours faithfully,

(SI.B. Debson Singh) Commando Imphal East Unit.

13. Action taken: Since the above information reveals Commission of Offence(s) u/s as mentioned at Item No.:

(1) Registered the case and took up the investigation / or

(2) Directed (Name of I.O.) : Self (Sh. Gourvachev)

No.

(3) Refused investigation due to:

(4) Transferred to P.S.: on point of Jurisdiction.

Rank: Sub-Inspt.

to take up the Investigation:

District:

F.I.R. read over to the complainant / informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the complainant / informant, free of cost.

R. O. A. C.

 Signature / Thumb impression of the complainant / informant

dels

15. Date and time of Dispatch to the Court: 03/08/2024.

(A)

Signature of Officer in Charge Police Station: Porompat P.S.

Name: Sh. Gourbachev
Rank: Sub-Inspector.
No.: Officer In-Charge

Porompat Police Station Imphal East, Manipur 7. Details of known / suspected / unknown accused with full particulars:

SI.No.	Name Name	own accused	d with full particulars: 🐉 🥃	11
	- mine	Alias	Relative's Name	Present Address
	Meinam Rohitkanta Meitei	Aboy		Naoremthong Takhellambam
			WALERS	Leikai, near NG College, Imphal
				West.

IPAT POLICESTA

- 8. Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant / informant:
- 9. Particulars of properties of interest:

SI. No.	Property Category	Property Type	Description	Value (in Rs.)
1				

- 10. Total value of Property: Rs.
- 11. Inquest Report / U.D. Case No., if any:

SI. No.	UIDB No.

12. First Information Contents:

To

The Officer-in-Charge, Porompat Police Station, Imphal-East District, Manipur.

Subject :

Report.

Sir,

I have the honour to report that today i.e. the 2nd August, 2024 at about 9:30 a.m. received a reliable information that a member of a gang of armed miscreants was present in Naoremthong Takhellambam Leikai, Imphal West District. Immediately, teams of CDO/IE unit led by myself under the command of OC-CDO/IE Unit proceeded to the said place after providing prior information to Control room Imphal-West District Police. On reaching the said place, proper briefing was provided by my superior officers and conducted search at one suspected house in the area. In that, one individual who identified himself as one Meinam Rohitkanta Meitei Aboy (29 years) S/o Meinam Thoiba Meitei of Naoremthong Takhellambam Leikai, near NG College, Imphal West District was found in a suspicious manner. When the police team tried to verify further some womenfolk of the locality started rising alarms and they gathered at the house. Having apprehension of the law and order issue, the person and his family members were informed to come to the office of OC-CDO/IE unit for verification and the police teams were left.

The suspected person came to the office of the OC-CDO/IE Unit with his elder brother namely Meinam Manglemjao Metei, aged about 33 years, S/o Meinam Thoiba Meitei of Naoremthong Takhellambam Leikai, near NG College, Imphal West District on their own vehicle and reported to OC-CDO/IE at about 11:30 a.m. Being confined to some sort of unavoidable circumstances of the ongoing law and order situation, the Officer-in-Charge, CDO/IE Unit unable to come back to office and verified the person immediately. The said suspected person (Meinam Rohitkanta Meitei) wait for OC-CDO/IE till late evening at the office gate of SP Imphal-East office complex, Porompat, Imphal East District.



1. DISTRICT: IMPHAL EAST.

P.S. POROMPAT

YEAR: 2024

FIR NO. 443(8)2024 PRT-PS

Date and time of FIR: 03/08/2024 at 12:25 am

SL. No.	Acts.	Sections
Annual Committee of the Assessment	The Bharatiya Nyaya Sanhita (BNS), 2023 and	310/49/52/54/56/190/191/191(2)/191(3) BNS.
	Amrs Act.	2023 & 25(1-B), (1-C) A.Act

3. (a) Occurrence of Offence:

Day: Saturday

Date from: 02/08/2024

Date to: 02/8/2024

Time Period:

Time from: 10.36 pm

Time to: 10.36 pm

(b) Information received at PS:

Date: 03/8/2024

Time: 12:25 am

(c) General Diary Reference:

Entry No. 02/PRT-PS/2024

Date & Time :- 03/08/2024 at 12:25 am

information: Written report.

5. Place Occurrence: At the office of OC-CDO/IE Unit i.e. SP Imphal East Office Complex, Porompat.

(a) Direction and Distance from PS: East 1 km from PS.

Beat:

(b)Address: SP Imphal East Office Complex, Porompat.

(c) In Case Outside the limit of this Police Station, then Name of P.S:

6.. Complainant/Informant:

(a) Name: Sub-Inspt. B. Debson Singh, CDO/IE.

(b) S/O, D/O, W/O, :- Beishamayum Devandra Singh

(c) Date / Year of Birth: 01/03/1985

(d) Nationality: India

(e) UID No .: -

(f) Passport No.

(g) Date of issue:

Place of issue:

(h) ID Details (Ration Card, Voter ID Card, Passport, UID No., Driving License, PAN)

SL.	ID Type	ID No.
No.		
1.	Aadhaar Card	894306602074

(i) Occupation: - Government Employee Police

(i)Address:- CDO - Imphal East

SL. No.	Address Type	Address
1	Present Address	Singjamei Wangma Bheigyabati Leikai.
2	Permanent Address	Singjamei Wangma Bheigyabati Leikai

(k) Phone Number: 8132814660